## **JEFFERSON COUNTY 911 ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD**

## **Resolution 2012-0006**

Authorizing The Issue of Corporate Credit Cards In the Name of the Director and Office Manager

WHEREAS, the nature of the business of Jefferson County 911 requires travel by both the Director and Staff, and

WHEREAS, most hotels require a credit card guarantee to hold a room reservation past the required standard check-in time; and

WHEREAS, Jefferson County 911 must occasionally must use a credit card to pay for training, purchase equipment and supplies.

RESOLVED, that the Administrative Board hereby authorize Jefferson County 911 to obtain (Visa or MasterCard) corporate credit cards in the name of the Director, Janet Silvus and the Office Manager, Kathy Young for Jefferson County 911's use for the purpose of securing hotel and other authorized business purchases only.

We, the undersigned, hereby certify that Jefferson County 911 is comprised of five board members, of whom three, constituting a quorum were present at a meeting duly and regularly called, noticed, convened and held this 27<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2012, and that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at said meeting and that the said Resolution has been duly recorded in the Minutes Book and is in full force and effect.

Passed this 27day of September, 2012. Authorizing Signatures:

By:	Attest: Kathy S Young Administrative Clerk
Signature: Silings Signature: VeffCom Director	Signature: Kathy Sybung Office Managet
Signature: Chairman of the Board	

## **JEFFCOM 911**

12 Agenda Item: Resolution 2012-0006  Date Submitted: September 27, 2012
lvus Phone: 344-9788 edit card.
BUDGET IMPACT:
Report Expenditure Amt: \$
ot Resolution 2012-0006.  discussion, take action as Administrative Board nmittee or staff for further action. Postpone
BOARD SECRETARY'S USE ONLY BOARD ACTION TAKEN  Resolution No Continued to  Ordinance No Referred to  Approved Failed  Other:  DISTRIBUTION AFTER BOARD ACTION